
Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ
Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000 Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906 DX 30555 (Margate) www.thanet.gov.uk

Chief Executive: Madeline Homer

Date: 21 January 2019
Our ref: Executive Scrutiny Panel/Agenda
Ask For: Charles Hungwe
Direct Dial: (01843) 577186
Email: charles.hungwe@officer.thanet.gov.uk

EXECUTIVE, POLICY & COMMUNITY SAFETY SCRUTINY PANEL

31 JANUARY 2019

A meeting of the Executive, Policy & Community Safety Scrutiny Panel will be held at 7.00 pm 
on Thursday, 31 January 2019 in the Council Offices.

Membership:

Councillor G Coleman-Cooke (Chairman); Councillors: Curran (Vice-Chairman), Bambridge, 
Campbell, Dixon, L Potts, Rusiecki and Wright

AGENDA

Item
No

                                                        Subject

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
To receive any declarations of interest. Members are advised to consider the advice 
contained within the Declaration of Interest form attached at the back of this agenda. If a 
Member declares an interest, they should complete that form and hand it to the officer 
clerking the meeting and then take the prescribed course of action.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 8)

To approve the Minutes of the Executive, Policy & Community Safety Scrutiny Panel 
meeting held on 13 November 2018, copy attached.

4. CABINET MEMBER PRESENTATION  
The presentation topic by Cllr Savage, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member Operational 
Services is on "How effective is the delivery of Operational Services to residents that are 
not regularly reported on."

5. ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER UPDATE (Pages 
9 - 12)

6. REVIEW OF EXECUTIVE SCRUTINY PANEL WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2018/19 
(Pages 13 - 18)

7. FORWARD PLAN & EXEMPT CABINET REPORT LIST FOR PERIOD 09 JANUARY 
2019 - 30 JUNE 2019 (Pages 19 - 26)

Declaration of Interest form - back of agenda

Public Document Pack

Page 1



Item
No

Subject

Please scan this barcode for an electronic copy of this agenda.

Page 2



EXECUTIVE, POLICY & COMMUNITY SAFETY SCRUTINY PANEL

Minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2018 at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber - 
Council Offices.

Present: Councillor Glenn Coleman-Cooke (Chairman); Councillors Curran, 
Bambridge, Campbell, Dixon, Rusiecki and Wright

In Attendance: Councillors Bayford, Game and Messenger

20. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies received at the meeting.

21. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

There were no declarations made at the meeting.

22. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor Curran seconded and Members agreed the 
minutes as a correct record of the meeting that was held on 27 September 2018.

23. CRIME STATISTICS IN THANET 

Chief Inspector Sharon Adley introduced Inspector Connor (Community Safety Unit 
Inspector) and then presented her report:

 CI Adley explained that the changes in crime recording processes were 
continuing to contribute to the increases in crime across the force. To put this into 
context, previously if four people were found fighting outside a nightclub and it 
was not clear who was in the right or wrong, one report of affray would have been 
recorded whereas now four counter allegations of assault and one of affray could 
be recorded.

 CI Adley stressed that this was a better reflection of the extent of offences 
committed against a victim to enable the appropriate assessment of any 
safeguarding requirements for both victims and witnesses. The increase in all 
crime experienced within Thanet is in line with the force. 

 As expected there have been seasonal increases in the summer months 
particularly in May through to August as the local economy experienced 
increased visitor numbers coming to visit Thanet seaside areas coupled with the 
hot weather.

 The crime category that saw the biggest rise was violence against the person 
with the biggest rise experienced in the category of violence without injury;

 Locally in Thanet, police and partner agencies have continued to undertake a 
number of different approaches to prevent crime; during September, Thanet took 
part in a week long national campaign against Knife Crime (Op Sceptre). This 
operation included many different strands of activity, a key one being 
enforcement in the Night Time Economy but also included preventative work and 
engagement with young people.

 Criminal Damage – this category had experienced a 5% increase in the period 
under review;

 However, a great deal of work had been carried out by the police in collaboration 
with other agencies on a number of areas that included reducing anti-social 
behaviour and closure of premises in Margate utilising  the Anti-Social Behaviour 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



legislation. Work had also been undertaken in Ramsgate and Westwood Cross. 
Street week was continuing and would be taking place in Ramsgate.

 Vehicle Crime – There had been a 5% reduction in this category between 
October 2017 and October 2018;

 Significant amount of work had taken place in response to a spate of mopeds 
being stolen in the district whereby they had been ridden in a dangerous manner 
and had been causing anti-social behaviour. This had resulted in some arrests 
with stolen mopeds being recovered. 

Members then asked questions and made comments as follows:

 There appeared to be an increase in the acceptable levels for crime recording. 
There should be an increase in policing resources, instead of increasing the 
increasing the acceptable levels;

 Did the Police breakdown the reporting categories into serious and minor injuries 
incidents?

 Was there a percentage of the high risk crimes that resulted in prosecutions in 
the reports compiled by the police?

 Was human trafficking also reported in the district?
 Did the Police also monitor drug activity in the district?
 The Police were doing a great job;
 How cooperative were residents in supporting the work of the Police?
 
[...]
lot because the site was not 

currently owned by the Council;

 Digital facility gives flexibility and cost effective management of the car parks;
 Since parking was always a perennial problem, changing the way the service was 

delivered to the public might improve the experience of using car parks owned by 
the Council and would improve the way these parks were managed;

 The Police could request any information in the pursuit of criminal activities. 
There were specific protocols for requesting specific information across agencies;

 There would be a grace period to make the payment in instances where an 
individual’s payment attempt was initially declined.

The Panel decided not to take any further action, thanked the Leader and noted the 
report.

25. ALLOCATIONS POLICY 

Mr Bob Porter, Head of Housing & Planning Services and Ms Victoria May, Housing 
Options Manager introduced the report and requested Members to comment. Mr Porter 
highlighted the following:

 Councils were required by law to adopt a Housing Allocations Policy and the 
current policy was adopted in 2013;

 Since then there have been some legislative changes that required changes to 
the current policy;

 A public consultation on the proposed policy had started and any significant 
changes to the proposals would be presented to Cabinet on 15 January 2019;

 There were five key areas to be changed in the current policy. These included:

 Key workers to be included in the policy under Bands B and C;
 One suitable offer to be made to an individual on the housing waiting list;
 Homeless Priority: Homeless households, who applied prior to 3 April 

2018 and are owed a permanent housing duty by the council, will now be 
included in Band B;

 The timescale for individuals on anti social behaviour orders placed in 
Band D would be twelve months;

 Those individuals with arrears would be placed in Band D until they 
cleared their arrears.

In response to the presentation Members made comments and asked questions as 
follows:

 What were the eligibility criteria for key worker list? 
 Could the list be changed to reflect the local needs like adding care support 

workers?
 Did having an open policy for the armed services personnel create a significant 

level of attraction from this group to register on the local housing waiting list?
 Did council have a policy for not housing single mothers near neighbours with a 

history of anti-social behaviour?
 Why was it that victims of harassment are moved rather than the perpetrators?

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



Officers responded as follows:

 The key worker list was developed by the Government. However the Council 
could add other professional occupations to the list;

 How long an individual stayed in Band D depended on their circumstances. 
However it was also a requirement that they would have to clear or reduce their 
arrears;

 Council usually published approximate waiting times;
 There is only limited demand as there only a few households in that group that 

had registered on the waiting list;
 With regards to anti-social behaviour; the Council and Housing Associations 

initially aim to resolve disputes without the need for anyone to move, this may 
include mediation or enforcement action against the perpetrator. In serious cases 
a repossession order against the perpetrator might be sought. There is provision 
within the policy for victims of anti-social behaviour to be moved if this is 
necessary to protect them from harm. Households with a history of serious anti-
social behaviour can be excluded them from lettings in areas of particular 
sensitivity.

There being no further comments to make Members welcomed the proposals and noted 
the report.

26. REVIEW OF EXECUTIVE SCRUTINY PANEL WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2018/19 

The Panel request a presentation from Councillor Savage, Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member Operational Services on ‘How effective and efficient was the delivery of 
Operational Services to residents.’

The Chairman reminded Members to forward key questions related to the topic ahead of 
the meeting to assist the portfolio holder with the preparation for the presentation.

Members noted the report.

27. FORWARD PLAN AND EXEMPT CABINET REPORT LIST FOR PERIOD 10 
OCTOBER 2018 - 31 MARCH 2019 

Members noted the report.

Meeting concluded: 8.30 pm

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Anti-Social Behaviour Public Spaces Protection Order Update  
 
Executive, Policy and 
Community Safety Scrutiny Panel 31 January 2019 
 
Report Author Eden Geddes- Community Safety Manager 
 
Portfolio Holder Cllr Lesley Game, Cabinet Member for Housing and        

Safer  Neighbourhoods 
  

Status For Information  
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
Key Decision N/A 
 
Reasons for Key  N/A 
 
Previously Considered by N/A 

 
Ward: Margate Central, Cliftonville West, Central Harbour,      

Eastcliff 
 
Executive Summary:  
 
The purpose of this report is provide an update on the councils Public Spaces Protection               
Order (PSPO) for Anti Social Behaviour covering four wards in Margate & Ramsgate which              
came into effect 30th July 2018 for a period of 3 years. The order makes that within the                  
specified designated areas, the following activities are restricted for the duration of the order. 
 

● Anti-Social group congregation of two or more persons when causing ASB and;  
● Misuse of public spaces (when asked not to do so)  
● Using foul or abusive language 
● Excreting bodily fluids 

 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
That a further review is undertaken after 12 months 
 
 
CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 
Financial and 
Value for 
Money  

There are no additional financial implications at this time. Enforcement 
of the order comes from within existing budgets and resources.  
Kent Police also hold responsibility for enforcement and this does not incur            
a cost to the council.  
 
To date there have been no legal costs for e
[...]
c 
anti-social and nuisance behaviour on public spaces within the district. Any such 
potential order is required to be subjected to consultation .  

 
1.3      Thanet traditionally has higher levels of Anti-Social Behaviour when compared to 

other Districts in Kent. The four wards that form the area covered by the PSPO make 
up over half (53%) of all ASB in the District 

 
2.0 The Current Situation 
 
2.1       The order came into effect as of the 30th July 2018. The order gives discretion and 

flexibility to officers to only exercise enforcement where the specified conduct is 
causing harassment, alarm and distress detrimental to the locality.  

 
2.2       Progress in embedding the the PSPO into daily activities has been slow. A number of 

factors such as abstraction due to officer availability, a delay in the delivery and 
installation of signage and the delivery of training to both council and police officers 
meant that the first focussed activity event (all out day) did not take place until early 
September.  

 
2.3      A number of focussed activity events have taken place since September with 

additions planned throughout 2018/2019. Anecdotally, the events have met with 
compliance due to the requirement of officers challenging individual when 
encountering inappropriate conduct. 

 
2.4     A constable or authorised person may issue a Fixed Penalty Notice, under section 68 

of the ASB Crime and Policing Act 2014, to anyone they reasonable believe has 
committed an offence in breach of this order. This includes authorised council officers, 
Police Constables and Police Community Support Officers. 

 
2.5       To date there have been no fixed penalty notices issued for breaches of this PSPO.  

Policy within Kent Police prohibits police officers or PCSOs from issuing fixed penalty 
notices to any person under the age of 18. Thanet council CSU take an incremental 
approach to enforcement meaning other options prior to issue of an FPN for breach of 
PSPO are explored in the first instance. Thanet council have procedures in place to 

 
Page 11

Agenda Item 5



issue penalty notices on behalf of police/PCSOs. However as the establishment of the 
CSU comprises of three officers and one manager there is future potential risk for a 
significant abstraction from core duties so this aspect will require regular review.  

 
2.6       Despite the introduction of the PSPO in July 2018, enforcement activities did not 

commence until September 2018 due to the factors outlined above it is too soon to 
have position on the effectiveness of each of the elements of this PSPO. Interim 
evaluations are scheduled for March 2019 and September 2019.  
 

 
Contact Officer: Eden Geddes, Community Safety Manager  
Reporting to: Penny Button, Head of Safer Neighbourhoods 

 
Annex List 

 
None N/A 

 
Background Papers 

 
Finance  Where to Access Copy 
None N/A 
 
Corporate Consultation  

 
Finance  (Insert name and job title) 
Legal (Insert name and job title) 

 

 
Page 12

Agenda Item 5



EXECUTIVE, POLICY & COMMUNITY SAFETY SCRUTINY 
PANEL WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2018/19

Executive, Policy & Community 
Safety Scrutiny Panel 31 January 2019

Report Author Committee Services Manager

Status For Information

Classification: Unrestricted

Key Decision No

Ward: Thanet Wide

Executive Summary: 

This report updates panel members on the work of the panel and sets out possible 
activities of the Executive, Policy & Community Safety Scrutiny Panel for 2018/19.

Recommendation(s):

1. Members are invited to discuss and note the report.

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS

Financial and 
Value for 
Money 

There are no financial implications arising directly from this report but 
elements of the suggested work programme may have financial and 
resource implications.

Legal There are no legal issues arising directly from this report. However a robust 
scrutiny function that is set up in a positive critical friend environment effective 
decision makin
[...]
 
suggestion.

2.4 Members requested a presentation on ‘How effective and efficient was the delivery of 
Operational Services to residents.’ at the January meeting and this is reported 
elsewhere on the agenda.

2.5 At the July meeting, Members also requested a post implementation review of the 
‘Public Spaces Protection Order No. 3 (Anti-Social Behaviour) (PSPO). This issue is 
scheduled to be considered elsewhere on the agenda for this meeting.

3.0 Call-in of Executive decisions

3.1 Under the new scrutiny arrangements, the Executive Scrutiny Panel is responsible for 
all call-ins of executive decisions. 

3.2 The Panel called-in and considered the individual Cabinet Member decision on the 
‘Digital Parking Pilot Project.’ Members were of the view that the report 
accompanying the decision did not have adequate contextual information regarding 
that decision.

3.3 The Panel received assurances from the Leader of Council (who was standing in for 
the appropriate Cabinet Member) that the portfolio holder was given a further briefing 
on the aspects of the pilot project. Additional information was also provided to Panel 
members and after the debate no further action was required.

4.0 Panel Recommendations to Cabinet - Implementation Monitoring

4.1 There are no recommendations from this Panel that are currently up for consideration 
by Cabinet.

Contact Officer: Charles Hungwe, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Ext 7186

Reporting to: Nick Hughes, Committee Services Manager, Ext 7108

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



Annex List

Annex 1 Executive, Policy & Community Safety Scrutiny Panel Work Programme 2018/19

Background Papers

Title Details of where to access copy

None N/A

Corporate Consultation

Finance

Legal

.

Page 16

Agenda Item 6



Table 1
Executive, Policy & Community Safety Scrutiny Panel Work Programme for 2018/19
Meeting Date Indicative Agenda Items Issue Source

31 January 2019 Cabinet Member Presentation Standing Agenda Item
Post decision/implementa
[...]
due to the potential disclosure of exempt information, please contact Nicholas 
Hughes, Committee Services Manager, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent CT9 1XZ, 
nicholas.hughes@thanet.gov.uk, telephone number 01843 577208, at least 14 calendar 
days before the date of that meeting. 

 

At least 5 clear (working) days before the meeting, the Council will publish on its website a 
notice giving details of representations received about why the meeting should be open to 
the public and a statement of its response. 

 

The Plan represents a snapshot of decisions in the system as at the date of publication. It is 
updated 28 clear days before each meeting of Cabinet. The Plan is available for inspection 
at all reasonable hours free of charge at Thanet Gateway Plus, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent 
CT9 1RE. 

 

Availability of documents 

Subject to any prohibition or restriction on their disclosure, copies of, or extracts from, any 
document listed in the Plan will be available from Thanet Gateway Plus, Cecil Street, 
Margate, Kent CT 9 1RE. Other documents relevant to those matters may be submitted to 
the decision makers; if that is the case, details of the documents as they become available 
can be requested by telephoning Democratic Services on 01843 577500 or by emailing 
committee@thanet.gov.uk. 

 

The documents listed in the Plan will be published on the Council’s website at least five clear 
(working) days before the decision date. Other documents will be published at the same time 
or as soon as they become available. 
 

Page 22

Agenda Item 7
Annex 1



 

January 2019  
 

The Cabinet comprises the following Members who have responsibility for the portfolio areas shown: 
Councillor Bob Bayford Leader of the Council 
Councillor Jason Savage Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Operational Services 
Councillor Ash Ashbee Cabinet Member for Corporate Governance and Coastal Development 
Councillor Ian Gregory Cabinet Member for Financial Servi
[...]
CANT INTERESTS AND GIFTS, BENEFITS AND HOSPITALITY

MEETING………………………………………………………………………………………………...

DATE…………………………………………… AGENDA ITEM ……………………………………

DISCRETIONARY PECUNIARY INTEREST 

SIGNIFICANT INTEREST 

GIFTS, BENEFITS AND HOSPITALITY 

THE NATURE OF THE INTEREST, GIFT, BENEFITS OR HOSPITALITY:

……………………………………………………………………………………………………………

……………………………………………………………………………………………….……………

…………………………………………………………………………………………………………….

NAME (PRINT): …………………………………………………………………………………………

SIGNATURE: ……………………………………………………………………………………………

Please detach and hand this form to the Democratic Services Officer when you are asked to 
declare any interests.

Page 28


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	5 Anti-Social Behaviour Public Spaces Protection Order Update
	6 Review of Executive Scrutiny Panel Work Programme for 2018/19
	Annex 1 Exec Scrutiny Panel Work Prog 2018-19

	7 Forward Plan & Exempt Cabinet Report List for period 09 January 2019 - 30 June 2019
	$$PDocPackPublic.version0001
	Plan


	 Declaration of Interest form - back of agenda



Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE, POLICY & COMMUNITY SAFETY SCRUTINY PANEL

Minutes of the meeting held on 31 January 2019 at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent.

Present: Councillor Glenn Coleman-Cooke (Chairman); Councillors Curran, 
Bambridge, Campbell, Dixon, Rusiecki and Wright

In Attendance: Councillors Savage and Shonk

28. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor Linda Potts.

29. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

There were no declarations made at the meeting.

30. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor Curran seconded and Members agreed the 
minutes as a correct record of the meeting that was held on 13 November 2018.

31. CABINET MEMBER PRESENTATION 

Councillor Savage, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Operational Services made a 
presentation on "How effective is the delivery of Operational Services to residents that 
are not regularly reported on." The presentation focused on the following areas of the 
Service:

Crematorium and cemeteries;
Commercial Waste;
Environmental Education;
Playgrounds;
Workshops & Fleet Management;
CCTV;
Coastal Development;
Parking.

The presentation detailed the key functions of each of the main areas of Operational 
Services and highlighted the performance of the service for the period from April 2018 to 
date. It was reported that the crematorium service had received a gold award and the 
burial service a silver award for the services offered to the public. The Memorial stability 
programme which had started in November last year had tested over 5,000.

The Commercial Trade Waste Service which had been introduced in July 2018 and had 
managed to cover its costs and was generating income that was expected to be about 
£130k at the end of the year. The service had 122 new customers signed up and over 
170 tonnes had been collected since July 2018, with a four day weekly collection 
schedule.

The Panel was advised that the Environmental Education team had participated in the 
national trial to Keep Britain Tidy and experimented with signage on the Margate Main 
Sands. The signage provided information at a glance to the public on when dogs were 
allowed on the beach. The service was also working with the Council’s Communications 
team to develop the anti-litter campaign for 2019.



2

The Service also conducted 37 annual ROSPA inspections on the Council’s playgrounds 
and 1,500 weekly inspections. The repairs team had attended to 65 repairs and 
maintenance that were due to vandalism.

Council operated more than 75 main street cameras, more than 70 car park and 
stairwells cameras, 30 tower block cameras and 6 re-deployable mobile and covert 
cameras. The Service had provided 259 evidential videos for the Courts in 2018, 391 
reviews by the Police in 2018. They had located numerous vulnerable and missing 
youths.

The civil enforcement team had issued over 20,000 PCNs between April and December 
last year. They received 492 abandoned vehicles cases and had removed 63 abandoned 
vehicles in 2018. They conducted 275 individual school safety enforcement visits last 
year and also introduced a new TDC Enforcement Twitter account through which the 
public could report enforcement matters directly to the department.

Since April 2018, the Street Scene Enforcement team had issued 59 FPNs (of £400 
each), 190 PDPAs, 772 Section 46 notices, 107 CPWs and 20 CPNs. They had 
conducted 60 commercial trade waste inspections and 3,755 street scene investigations. 
Dog wardens had attended to 172 reported cases of stray dogs and 173 noise 
complaints.

Responding to the presentation the Panel members made comments and asked 
questions as follows:

 This was a detailed and informative presentation;
 Was any of the revenue generated by the service especially from commercial 

waste collection put back to street cleaning?
 How much did the electric pavement cleaners cost? Would it be possible for a 

town council to buy these pavement cleaners through TDC in order to reduce 
costs?

 Was there an allocation in the 2019/20 capital programme budget for the 
purchase of more vehicles for the commercial trade waste collection?

 How would TDC support community group efforts for anti litter campaigns?
 Was there a programme for replacing the public bins in the Royal Harbour 

(Ramsgate)?

Councillor Savage and Trevor Kennett, Head of Operational Services responded as 
follows:

 Any income derived from waste collection went to the general fund for the council 
budget;

 From week beginning 04 February, there would be electric pavement cleaners 
being tested in some streets for a week. It was hoped that the Council would 
thereafter purchase a total of six electric cleaners. The machines which cost 
£16,975 each were capable of covering a lot more ground and could pick up 
more litter than manual cleaning. Town/Parish Councils could join hands with 
TDC to purchase the machines under a combined order at a reduced cost;

 With regards to the commercial trade waste – The approach was a soft launch of 
the service in order to slowly build it up and gradually grow the number of 
customers. The service started as two day collection per week but was now four 
days. The Council service was non-vatable making the service more competitive;

 The business plan for the commercial trade waste collection envisaged the use of 
the current vehicles in the first year (in 2018) and gradually growing in the second 
year onwards;

 The cameras installed at all the tower blocks had recording capability and were 
monitored. East Kent Housing owned those cameras;



3

 The Council issued out equipment to community groups to support anti litter local 
campaign efforts;

 75 new public smart bins had been ordered to be placed at various points around 
Thanet. They were larger and would be used for both litter and dog waste.

Councillor Savage thanked Operational Services staff for the work of the department 
acknowledging the challenges the department faced.

The Panel thanked the deputy Leader for the presentation and noted the report.

32. ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER UPDATE 

Eden Geddes, Community Safety Manager introduced the report. He said that the Public 
Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) gave discretion and flexibility to officers to exercise 
enforcement where the specified conduct was causing harassment, alarm and distress 
detrimental to the locality. Embedding this order into the daily work of enforcement 
officers had been slow. This was because there had been a delay in the delivery of 
signage material and training of council and police officers.

Mr Geddes further said that enforcement using these new powers started in earnest in 
September 2018. It was therefore too early to review the impact of the PSPO. To date 
there had been no fixed penalty notices issued for breaches of this PSPO. This was due 
in part to the fact that Kent Police policy prohibited police officers or PCSOs from issuing 
fixed penalty notices (FPNs) to any person under the age of 18. In addition, the Council’s 
Community Safety Unit (CSU) took an incremental approach to enforcement. This meant 
that other options prior to issuing of an FPN for breach of PSPO were explored in the first 
instance.

The Council had procedures in place to issue penalty notices on behalf of Police/PCSOs. 
However it was worth noting that the CSU had limited resources. This created a future 
potential risk for a significant re-deployment from core duties; therefore this aspect would 
require regular reviewing. Interim review of the current Order was scheduled for March 
and the final evaluation set for September this year.

Members made further comments and asked questions as detailed below:

 In order to introduce the PSPO, there ought to have been evidence of anti social 
behaviour in a particular area to be affected by the Order. Would not issuing any 
fixed notice penalties since the introduction of the PSPO hamper extending the 
PSPO in the future?

 Under age drinking was becoming an issue in some licenced premises in 
Ramsgate; 

 What support was given to women who were victims to threats of violence in the 
premises (in tower blocks) they lived in? These residents were scared to come 
out of their homes. This problem was usually associated with drug culture in 
these areas and more was needed to be done about it.

Eden Geddes Penny button, Head of Safer Neighbourhoods, and Trevor Kennett, gave 
the following responses:

 The PSPO was a process of ensuring compliance to the laws and not just the 
issuing of fines Current evidence is when individuals were challenged by police 
officers and PCSOs, they would comply. It had not been necessary to issue these 
penalties to date;

 Officers requested more detail to be forwarded to them so that they could pursue 
such reports on premises selling alcohol to under age individuals;



4

 Members were requested to advise residents to report criminal incidents to 999 in 
order for the Police to respond directly and these cases would also be forwarded 
to the Community Safety Unit to provide further support to victims in real time;

 The cameras in tower blocks were upgraded in 2018, regularly monitored and 
robust.

Members agreed to conduct another review of the impact of the PSPO in twelve months 
time and noted the report.

33. REVIEW OF EXECUTIVE SCRUTINY PANEL WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2018/19 

Members noted the report.

34. FORWARD PLAN & EXEMPT CABINET REPORT LIST FOR PERIOD 09 JANUARY 
2019 - 30 JUNE 2019 

Members noted the report.

Meeting concluded: 7.50 pm


